February 2020
Models:
ISS01 – Smart Sensor				    ISS03 – Smart Sensor with Universal Inputs (UI)
ISS02 – Smart Sensor with Real Time Clock (RTC)	 ISS04 – Smart Sensor with RTC and UI
innTOUCH
Smart Sensor
DS 13.05
Overview

•	 Wall mounted device
•	 Innotech Focus software compatible
Model designations
Thermistor Input Universal Inputs Real Time Clock
ISS01  — —
ISS02  — 
ISS03   —
ISS04   
Installation / Wiring
The innTOUCH Smart Sensor should be installed in an environment
that does not exceed the maximum operating parameters of the
device.  It should be mounted in a clean and dry environment free of
vibration, and properly ventilated.
The cable providing both power and communication must be 2 core
shielded twisted pair cable. Polarity (+/–) MUST be observed when
connecting power.
The recommended cable length is maximum 30 metres. The cable
should not be run in parallel with conductors carrying high current.
Interface
Direct Interface Compatibility
MM01C OMC8 OMC20
MM02C OMC8V OMC20D
VM01C OMC10 OMC40
UM01C OMC10V OMC40D
Page 2
DS 13.05 - ISS0x - innTOUCH Smart Sensor
February 2020
innTOUCH Parameters
The innTOUCH parameters can be accessed and programmed by
simultaneously pressing and holding the Power, Left Button, and
Right Button.  You must use the Left Button button to exit and
return to the home screen in order to save any parameter changes to
memory.  You can also modify multiple parameters before returning
to the home screen to save your changes.
Parameter 1:  Sensor Calibration Value
The actual sensor temperature reading will be displayed.  Use the Up
and Down buttons to enter an offset to the sensor reading.
P1 note: Only the integrated temperature sensor can be calibrated
from the wall unit.  All other inputs can only be calibrated by the
configuration loaded on the controller.
Specifications
POWER SUPPLY REQUIREMENTS
Power input Powered by connected controller
This is a Safety Extra Low Voltage (SELV) of 5–12VDC.  The power is
connected by the 2 way Combicon plug used for communications.
 Polarity (+/–) MUST be observed when connecting power.
ENVIRONMENTAL
Operating Temperature 0 to 40°C non-condensing
Storage Temperature 0 to 50°C non-condensing
BATTERY - ISS02 & ISS04 Only
Contains Lithium Type Battery, Dispose of Properly.
(In accordance with local regulations).
Type CR-2032 Lithium
Nominal voltage 3 Volts
Shelf life 5 Years, depending on ambient
temperature
   Caution: Risk of explosion if battery is replaced by an incorrect type.
ENCLOSURE
Designed to maximise airflow to the integrated thermistor.  Can be
mounted with a standard vertical C-Clip, or in a standard wall enclosure.
Colour White/Grey
Dimensions (Maximum) (W)70mm x (H)121mm x (D)41mm
APPROVALS
EN61326-1:2013 for CE & RCM Labelling
Title 47 CFR, Part 15 Class A for FCC Marking
UL & C-UL listed to UL916, File Number E242628
INPUTS / OUTPUTS - ISS03 & ISS04 ONLY
4 physical inputs (optional) configured with software as shown below:
Input Type Input Range Output Range
Dry Digital Input Open or Closed ON or OFF
Thermistor Input 96 k Ω – 677 Ω -20 ° C to 100 ° C
1 integrated thermistor input scalable for ° F
Parameter 2:  Default Set Point